THE EFFECT OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT ON
GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT, EXCHANGE RATE AND
TRADE BALANCE IN CHINA

NURUL HUDA SAAT

2004338720

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

NOVEMBER 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to the Almighty Allah, Lord of the Universe, the most merciful and benevolent
for the blessing that give me the strength, patience and persistent in completing this
research on time. This study is a product of combined efforts of many individual and I

gratefully acknowledge and appreciate their contribution.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my respected advisor
Puan Rabiatul Alawiyah Zainal Abidin for her guidance, patience, encouragement and
constructive criticism in every step of this research paper and her willingness to sacrifices
her valuable time to guide my project paper. I am also would like to convey my greatest
appreciation to En Muhammad Sukor bin Jaafar as the course advisor, for his guidance
and moral support. Also to Associated Professor Zin bin Ibrahim for his guidance

regarding to the SPSS and how to interpret the findings and analysis.

A special thanks and appreciation to my family members especially my beloved parents
for their moral support and understanding throughout the preparation of this research
paper. To all my members in the same field, I would like to wish all of you the best of

luck and thank you for your help and understanding.

Last but not least, to all lectures that continuously support and guidance me throughout

my studies in UiTM Johor. Thank you.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1.

2.

3.

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview of China Economy
1.2 Current Economy in China
1.3 Background of the Study

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5 Objectives of the Study

1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7 Significant of the Study

1.8 Limitations of the Study

1.9 Definitions of terms

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Definition of Terms
2.1.1Foreign Direct Investment
2.1.2 Gross Domestic Product
2.1.4 Trade Balance
2.2 The Effect of FDI on GDP, Exchange Rate and Trade Balance

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.1 Data Collection

3.1.1 Variables

3.1.2 Sample Selection

3.1.3 Secondary Data

3.1.4 Procedures of Analysis Data
3.2 Research Methodology

3.2.1 Multiple Regression Method
3.3 Hypothesis Statement

PAGE

vii
viii

OIS W

11
12

13

16
16
16
16
17
18
18
19



4. FINDINGS ANALYSIS
4.1 Analysis of data and analysis
4.2 Significant Level
4.3 Hypothesis Findings
S. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3

vi

20
30
34

35
37
39
41
42

43



ABSTRACT

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) has played a very important role in determining
the economic growth of the countries of China. This study is carried out in order to
determine the effects of foreign direct investment on gross domestic product, exchange
rate and trade balance in China. The main objectives of this study are to examine whether
FDI gives an impact to the gross domestic product, exchange rate and trade balance in
China.

The sample is taking from 1984 to 2004 and focus in China especially. Multiple
Regression Analysis is used to investigate the relationship between FDI and gross
domestic product (GDP), exchange rate and trade balance in China. The study finds that
the gross domestic product (GDP), the exchange rate and trade balance have pusitive

effect and significantly to FDI economy.

HAK MILIK ot )
Perpustakaan Tun Or. smat
niversiti Teknologi MARA. Johor



