

## THE EFFECT OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT ON GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT, EXCHANGE RATE AND TRADE BALANCE IN CHINA

### **NURUL HUDA SAAT**

#### 2004338720

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA JOHOR

**NOVEMBER 2006** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praise to the Almighty Allah, Lord of the Universe, the most merciful and benevolent for the blessing that give me the strength, patience and persistent in completing this research on time. This study is a product of combined efforts of many individual and I gratefully acknowledge and appreciate their contribution.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my respected advisor Puan Rabiatul Alawiyah Zainal Abidin for her guidance, patience, encouragement and constructive criticism in every step of this research paper and her willingness to sacrifices her valuable time to guide my project paper. I am also would like to convey my greatest appreciation to En Muhammad Sukor bin Jaafar as the course advisor, for his guidance and moral support. Also to Associated Professor Zin bin Ibrahim for his guidance regarding to the SPSS and how to interpret the findings and analysis.

A special thanks and appreciation to my family members especially my beloved parents for their moral support and understanding throughout the preparation of this research paper. To all my members in the same field, I would like to wish all of you the best of luck and thank you for your help and understanding.

Last but not least, to all lectures that continuously support and guidance me throughout my studies in UiTM Johor. Thank you.

TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
TAI LIS' LIS'	KNOWLEDGEMENT BLE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLES T OF DIAGRAMS T OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT	iv v vii viii ix x
CHA	APTERS	
1.	INTRODUCTION	
2.	1.1 Overview of China Economy 1.2 Current Economy in China 1.3 Background of the Study 1.4 Problem Statement 1.5 Objectives of the Study 1.6 Scope of the Study 1.7 Significant of the Study 1.8 Limitations of the Study 1.9 Definitions of terms  LITERATURE REVIEW  2.1 Definition of Terms 2.1.1Foreign Direct Investment 2.1.2 Gross Domestic Product	1 3 4 5 6 6 7 8 9
	<ul><li>2.1.4 Trade Balance</li><li>2.2 The Effect of FDI on GDP, Exchange Rate and Trade Balance</li></ul>	13 13
3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	
	3.1 Data Collection 3.1.1 Variables 3.1.2 Sample Selection 3.1.3 Secondary Data 3.1.4 Procedures of Analysis Data 3.2 Research Methodology 3.2.1 Multiple Regression Method 3.3 Hypothesis Statement	16 16 16 16 17 18 18

4.	FINDINGS ANALYSIS	
	4.1 Analysis of data and analysis	20
	4.2 Significant Level	30
	4.3 Hypothesis Findings	34
5.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Conclusion	35
	5.2 Recommendations	37
BIB	LIOGRAPHY	39
APP	PENDICES	41
Appendix 1		42
Appo	endix 2	43
Appendix 3		44

**ABSTRACT** 

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) has played a very important role in determining

the economic growth of the countries of China. This study is carried out in order to

determine the effects of foreign direct investment on gross domestic product, exchange

rate and trade balance in China. The main objectives of this study are to examine whether

FDI gives an impact to the gross domestic product, exchange rate and trade balance in

China.

The sample is taking from 1984 to 2004 and focus in China especially. Multiple

Regression Analysis is used to investigate the relationship between FDI and gross

domestic product (GDP), exchange rate and trade balance in China. The study finds that

the gross domestic product (GDP), the exchange rate and trade balance have positive

effect and significantly to FDI economy.

HAK MILIK Perpustakaan Tun Dr. Ismail Universiti Teknologi MARA. Johor

 $\mathbf{x}$